

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOB BARR, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

-v.-

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John Reinstein
Counsel of Record
American Civil Liberties
Union of Massachusetts
211 Congress St., Ste. 300
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
jreinstein@aclum.org

Matthew C. Baltay
Andrew J. Palid
Foley Hoag LLP
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000
mbaltay@foleyhoag.com
apalid@foleyhoag.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Massachusetts' Prohibition Against Presidential/Vice-Presidential Candidate Substitution Imposes a Severe Burden on Minor Parties and Voting Rights	11
A. Minor Parties Have a Constitutional Right to Ballot Access Which Is Intertwined with the Right to Vote	13
B. Minor Party Ballot Access in Massachusetts	15

C.	Equal Protection Requires that Minor Parties be Allowed to Substitute the Presidential/Vice-Presidential Candidates Selected at Their Conventions for Those Listed on Their Nomination Papers	17
1.	Balancing Test for Ballot Access Restrictions.....	18
2.	Prohibiting Presidential/Vice-Presidential Candidate Substitution Imposes a Significant, Unequal Burden on Minor Parties.....	19
3.	Massachusetts Has No Legitimate Interest in Prohibiting Presidential/Vice-Presidential Candidate Substitution.....	22
4.	Massachusetts Must Demonstrate a Compelling Interest in Prohibiting Presidential/Vice-Presidential Candidate Substitution.....	24
5.	Equal Protection Requires that Minor Parties be Allowed to Substitute Presidential/Vice-Presidential Candidates.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDICES

I. District of Massachusetts Memorandum and Order (December 13, 2010)	1a
II. Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (November 16, 2010)	5a
III. District of Massachusetts Memorandum and Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment (September 17, 2009)	34a
IV. District of Massachusetts Memorandum and Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (September 22, 2008)	47a
V. First Circuit Denial of Petition for Panel Rehearing (December 28, 2010)	57a
VI. First Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc (December 28, 2010)	61a
VII. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 50, § 1	63a
VIII. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 26	65a
IX. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 6	67a
X. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 7	70a
XI. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 8	74a
XII. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 10	76a
XIII. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 14	78a
XIV. Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 38a	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 630 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010).....	1, 8
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 08-cv-11340-NMG, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132103 (D. Mass. Dec. 13, 2010).....	1, 8
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2009)	1, 6
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. Mass. 2008)	1, 4, 5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14, 18, 24
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10, 22
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	13
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	13, 14, 18
<i>R.R. Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	7

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	18
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

* * * * *

U.S. Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	i, 2

* * * * *

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 50, § 1.....	15, 16, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 26.....	17

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 6	11, 15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 7	11, 17, 25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 8	12, 15, 18, 25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 10.....	11, 17, 25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 14.....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 28.....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 38A	16

* * * * *

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Dmitri Evseev, <i>A Second Look at Third Parties: Correcting the Supreme Court's Understanding of Elections</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 1277 (2005)	14
